## **RESOLUTION NO. 2005-164**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER, OR HIS DESIGNEE, TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT WITH GEORGE REED, INC. FOR CONSTRUCTION OF THE ASPHALT CONCRETE OVERLAY AND CURB RAMP IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT 2005

**WHEREAS**, as part of the City's resurfacing program to improve and repair local streets, various streets in the City have been identified to receive an asphalt concrete overlay treatment; and

WHEREAS, in conjunction with the overlay work, curb ramp improvements will enhance pedestrian safety and will be constructed according to the Americans with Disability Act, the California Code of Regulations Title 24 and City construction standards; and

WHEREAS, in conjunction with the overlay work, the pilot Neighborhood Livability Program traffic calming measures will be constructed to enhance pedestrian and bicycle safety and help to reduce speeding in the Camden/Eagle Point/Sheldon North, Perry Ranch/Shadowbrook and Laguna Park/Vista/Spring Neighborhoods; and

WHEREAS, project costs will be funded by Measure A, Gas Tax, and East Franklin CFD 2002-1 funds programmed for this purpose; and

WHEREAS, on April 27, 2005, the City Council authorized the City Engineer to call for bids and George Reed, Inc. was determined to be the lowest responsive, responsible bidder.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Manager, or his designee, to execute a contract with George Reed, Inc. for construction of the Asphalt Concrete Overlay and Curb Ramp Improvements Project 2005.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 8th day of June 2005.

DANIEL BRIGGS, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

PEGGY E. JACKSON, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ANTHONY B. MANZANETTI, CITY ATTORNEY

## CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2005-164

STATE OF CALIFORNIA	)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO	)	S
CITY OF ELK GROVE	)	

I, Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on the 8<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2005 by the following vote:

AYES 5: COUNCILMEMBERS: Scherman, Soares, Briggs, Leary, Cooper

NOES 0: COUNCILMEMBERS:

ABSTAIN 0: COUNCILMEMBERS:

ABSENT 0: COUNCILMEMBERS:

Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California